THE INFORMATION IN THIS BOX IS NOT A PART OF THE CONTRACT AND IS FOR COUNTY USE ONLY

4

SAN BERNARDINO

COUNTY

Department Contract Representative

Contract Number
40

L 4

SAP Number

Department of Public Health

Telephone Number

Contractor

Contractor Representative

Telephone Number

Contract Term

Original Contract Amount
Amendment Amount
Total Contract Amount

Cost Center

Jodi Szklanka

909-361-2677

California Department of Public
Health

Jason Spitzer

916-650-6416

July 1, 2022 through June 30, 2023

$11,284,416

$11,284,416

9300001000

Briefly describe the general nature of the contract: Allocation (Allocation
Award No. FoPH-039) from the California Department of Public Health for Future of
Public Health funding to support public health infrastructure, in the amount of
$11,284,416, for the period of July 1, 2022 through June 30, 2023.

FOR COUNTY USE ONLY

Approved as to Legal Form . B
= / / 755

F &gy AN

Reviewed for Contract Compliance

> Ay >
Adam Ebright, Deputy-Counti Counsel

Date 9/1 /22

Date

Non-Standard Contract Coversheet

Revised 3/14/19



State of California—Health and Human Services Agency
California Department of Public Health
PH

o
TOMAS J. ARAGON, M.D,, Dr.P.H. GAVIN NEWSOM
Director and State Public Health Officer Governor

June 30, 2022

Dr. Michael Segueira, Health Officer  Joshua Dugas, Health Director

County of San Bernardino County of San Bernardino
351 North Mountain View Avenue, 351 N. Mountain View Avenue, Room 303
Room 303 San Bernardino, CA 92415

San Bernardino, CA 92415

Future of Public Health Funding
Award Number FOPH-039
County of San Bernardino

Authority:
Budget Act of 2022 lor budget year 2022-2023, H&S Code 101321, 101320.3 and 101320.5

Dear Dr. Michael Sequeira, Joshua Dugas:

The Budget Act of 2022 for budget year 2022-2023 [Health and Safety Code 101320,
101320.3, and 101320.5] provides $200,400,000 annually to local health jurisdictions for
public health workforce and infrastructure, referred to in this letter as the Future of
Public Health Funding. These funds are considered ongoing funds and part of the
ongoing baseline state budget. The California Department of Public Health (CDPH) is
allocating $11,284,416 to County of San Bernardino.

As a condition of the funding, each local health jurisdiction shall, by Dec 30, 2023 and
every three years thereafter, be required to submit a public health plan to CDPH
pursuant to the requirements.

This letter provides submission requirements for the period of July 1, 2022 to June 30,
2023. Funds allocated for this period are available for encumbrance or expenditure
until June 30, 2024 to support local health jurisdictions and strengthen local
infrastructure.

Funding:

For the period of July 1, 2022 to June 30, 2023. CDPH will evaluate spending at the local
levelin January 2023. CDPH, in consultation with the California Conference of Local

WEALTY
o0 O,

CDPH Director's Office ® P.O. Box 997377 @ Sacramento, CA 95899-7377 S ,
(916) 650-6416 o (916) 650-8420 FAX s
Internet Address: www.cdph.ca.qov

R

& 8
Oixgy » D

% O
A |
B pecn ot



Health Officers, the California Health Executives Association of California, and the
Service Employees International Union (SEIU), will consider options for possible
redirection of funds at that time.

The methodology for allocating these funds as set by statute are as follows:

1. Each Local Health Jurisdiction will receive a base funding amount of $350,000
peryear.

2. The remaining balance of the appropriation will be provided to Local Health
Jurisdiction proportionally as follows:
a. 50 percent based on 2019, or most recent, population data
D. 25 percent based on 2019, or most recent, poverty data
C. 25 percent based on 2019, or most recent, the share of the population

that is Black/African-American/Latinx/or Native Hawaiian/Pacific Islander.

Allocations to Local Health Jurisdictions are included in Attachment 1.

Funding Requirement:

Non-Supplantation
The funds allocated to each Local Health Jurisdiction may only be used to supplement,
rather than supplant, existing levels of services provided by the Local Health Jurisdiction.

Each Local Health Jurisdiction receiving funds shall annually certify o the department
that its portion of this funding shall be used to supplement and not supplant all other
specific local city, county, or city and county funds including, but not limited to, 1991
health local realignment and city, county, or city and county general fund resources
utilized for Local Health Jurisdiction purposes, and excluding federal funds in this
determination. See Aftachment 2 for certification form.

Required Use of Funding
1. Each Local Health Jurisdiction must dedicate at least 70 percent of funds to support
the hiring of permanent city or county staff, including benefits and training.

2. Remaining funds, not to exceed 30 percent, may be used for equipment, supplies,
and other administrative purposes such as facility space, furnishings, and travel.

Workplan/Spend Plan Requirements
1. Each Workplan should be informed by a Community Health Assessment, Community
Health Improvement Plan, and/or local Strategic Plan.

2. If a current Community Health Assessment and Community Health Improvement
Plan has not yet been completed by your Local Health Jurisdiction, the state fiscal
year 2022-2023 Workplan should describe how the Local Health Jurisdiction will
identify and address relevant community health issues and provide a plan and
target date for completion of a Community Health Assessment and Community
Health Improvement Plan. A Community Health Assessment and Community Health



Plan should be completed by December 30, 2023. Local Health Jurisdictions should
describe in the Workplan and Spend Plan what positions your Agency plans 1o hire
and how it will support your local objectives in which you have direct influence in
achieving.

3. The Workplan should include an evaluation plan and metrics.

4, All Local Health Jurisdictions will be required to measure and evaluate the process
and outcome of hiring permanent staff.

Redirection of Funding

A Local Health Jurisdiction may direct a portion of their funds to another local health
jurisdiction in support of regional capacity. The Local Health Jurisdiction should submit a
letter of support to CDPH from the Local Health Jurisdiction in which these funds are
directed to, along with a description of the regional capacity the funds will support. The
letter should be included as an additional attachment to the submission package.

Submission Requirements:

1. Complete a Workplan and Spend Plan by Septemlber 15, 2022 and submit to CDPH
at: FoPHfunding@cdph.ca.gov. See Attachments 3 and 4. Your Agency should
consider the following when developing your Workplan and Spend Plan:

It is recommended that your Agency fund an administrative position to ensure
fiscal accountability and reporting requirements of the various Future of Public
Health funds. At least seventy (70%) percent of your Agency funds must go
towards the hiring of permanent city or county staff. Your agency must
complete the table in Attachment 3 (Workplan and Reporting) to indicate how
many positions in each type of classification across the listed public health
areas your Agency plans to hire.

Your Agency may dedicate up to 30% of the allocated funding to fund
partners and/or contractors, or used for equipment, supplies and other
administrative purposes such as current staff compensation, staff development,
facility space, furnishings, and travel.

Your Agency is encouraged to recruit and give hiring preference 1o
unemployed workers, underemployed workers, and a diversity of applicants
from local communities who are qualified to perform the work. In addition, you
are encouraged to work with applicants from your community.

Your Agency is encouraged to explore transitioning limited-term or contracted
staff/positions previously funded through limited term federal funding into
permanent positions for the city; county; or city and county

If your Agency will be dedicating a portion of your funds to another Local
Health Jurisdiction to increase regional capacity, your Agency should submit a
letter of support from the Local Health Jurisdiction receiving those funds.
Adjustments should be reflected in the workplan and spend plan that is

(8]



submitted to CDPH for review and approval. The letter should be included as
an additional attachment to the submission package.

2. Your Agency must also meet the following minimum requirements for these funds
and include descriptions in your Agency's Workplan:

3.

A description of how your Agency will achieve 24/7 health officer coverage.

A description of how your Agency will meet your Community Health
Assessment (CHA)/Community Health Improvement plan (CHIP) and/or local
Strategic plan goals. How do you plan to measure/evaluate the impact of
these funds? Please either attach a copy or provide links to your CHA, CHIP,
and Strategic Plan or provide a date when these will become available.

A description of how your Agency will use these funds fo meet your local
Health Jurisdiction equity goadls.

A description of how your Agency will use these funds to become or sustain
capacity as a learning organization including confinuous quality
improvement and Results-Based Accountability/evaluation.

Commit to Health Officer and Health Director participation in Regional Public
Health Office monthly or quarterly meetings as determined by the Region
and CDPH

In advance of the Workplan and Spend Plan due date, your Agency should
respond to CDPH acknowledging that you accept the allocation funds outlined in
this letter.

Reporting Requirements:

As a recipient of the Future of Public Health Funding, the following reporting documents
will be required:

For your convenience, your Contract Manager will issue reminders as these dates get
Closer.

1.

Submit quarterly progress reports on hiring progress to CDPH following the schedule
below. Starting with the quarter 2 progress report, provide status of timelines, goals,
and objectives outlined in your workplan. See Affachment 3. Note, if your workplan
is under review by CDPH and has not been approved by the progress report due
date, you are still required to submit your progress report to CDPH.



Year/Quarter Reporting Period Due Date

Year 1/QI July 1, 2022 — September 30, 2022 October 30, 2022
Year 1/Q2 October 1, 2022 - December 31, 2022 | January 30, 2023
Year 1/Q3 January 1, 2023 - March 31, 2023 April 30, 2023
Final April 1, 2023 - June 30, 2023 July 30, 2023

2. Submit quarterly expenditure reports to CDPH following the schedule below.
Expenditure reporting should be completed within your Spend Plan. Note, if your
spend plan is under review by CDPH and has not been approved by the reporting
due date, you are still required to submit your expenditure report fo CDPH. See
Attachment 4.

Year/Quarter Reporting Period Due Date

Year 1/Ql1 July 1, 2022 - September 30, 2022 October 30, 2022
Year 1/Q2 October 1, 2022 - December 31, 2022 January 30, 2023
Year 1/Q3 January 1, 2023 - March 31, 2023 April 30, 2023
Final April 1, 2023 — June 30, 2023 July 30, 2023

3. CDPH will provide a template to use to facilitate the reporting of these data metrics.

Reimbursement/Invoicing:

CDPH will reimburse your Agency upon receipt of invoice. In order to receive your
reimbursements, please complete and submit your invoice(s) to:
FoPHfunding@cdph.ca.gov. See Attachment 5.

1. First Quarter Payment: CDPH will issue a warrant (check) to your Agency for 25% of
your total allocation, this will be issued as an advance payment.

2. Future payments will be based on reimbursement of expenditures once the 25%
advance payment has been fully expended. In order to receive future payments,
your Agency must complete and submit reporting documentation within
Attachments 3 and 4 following the due dates above within Reporting Requirements.

3. Your Agency must maintain supporting documentation for any expenditures
invoiced to CDPH against this source of funding. Documentation should be readily
available in the event of an audit or upon request from CDPH. Documentation
should be maintained onsite for five years.



Thank you for the time your Agency has invested to strengthen public health capacity
and preparedness to respond to future emergencies throughout California
communities. We are hopeful that this funding will collectively achieve the goal of
developing and strengthening California’s public health workforce. CDPH is hosting a
webinar on July 14, 2022 from 11:00 AM - 12:00 PM fo go over the requirements and
activities of this funding. If you have any questions or need further clarification, please
reach out to FoPHfunding@cdph.ca.gov.

Sincerely,

4 Kﬂ /7.
Pt Fan U

Susan Fanelli
Chief Deputy Director
California Department of Public Health



Acknowledgement of Allocation Letter

Instruction: Please check one statement below, sign, and return to
FoPHfunding@cdph.ca.gov

[7 County of San Bernardino acknowledges receipt of this Allocation letter and accepts
the funds to be used as outlined under the Submission Requirements section.

[7 County of San Bernardino acknowledges receipt of this Allocation letter and does
not accept the funds. County of San Bernardino understands that these funds cannot
be delegated to another Agency and CDPH will redistribute funds.

Name of Local Health Jurisdiction designated signee(s): Curt Hagman

Title/Role: Chairman, Board of Supervisors

Signature of Local Health Jurisdiction designee:

Date: SEP 13 2022

Attachments

Attachment 1: Local Allocations Table
Attachment 2: Certification Form
Attachment 3: Workplan and Reporting
Attachment 4: Spend Plan

Attachment 5: Invoice




State of California—Health and Human Services Agency

. California Department of Public Health
'}JMAS J. ARAGON, MD, DrPH GAVIN NEWSOM
Director and Stale Public Health Officer Governor

FUTURE OF PUBLIC HEALTH FUNDING
ANNUAL CERTIFICATION

The undersigned hereby affirms that they have read and agree with the funding
requirements specified in the Future of Public Health Funding Award Agreement.

The undersigned certifies:

1. That the funding provided under this agreement shall be used to supplement
and not supplant all other specific local county funds.

2. That at least 70 percent of funds to support the hiring of permanent city; county;
or city and county staff, including benefits and fraining.

3. Remaining funds, not to exceed 30 percent, may be used for equipment,
supplies, and other administrative purposes such as facility space, furnishings,
fravel.

Designee authorized to commit the Local Health Jurisdiction to this Agreement

Curt Hag man Chairman, Board of Supervisors

Name-{print), Ti
/,5,19 %M SEP 13 2022

Signature Date &7
San Bernardino County

Local Health Jurisdiction Name

FoPH-039

Agreement Number

CDPH Director's Office @ P.O. Box 997377 @ Sacramento, CA 95899-7377
(916) 650-6416 e (916) 650-6420 FAX
Internet Address: www.cdph.ca.gov




“UMOPOIP B} WOL 0N, 10 ,S94,, 109185 ‘¢ uolisenb 404 "q
‘Buipuny Hdo4 Bundaoon 104 suswaiinbas wnwiuiul ey} BuiSsaIppnD sUOISaND SAlf 8y} JO yopa aisjdwod "D

sjuawalinbay wWnWIUIW Yjpay diignd jo aining -

SuOlDaS UD|AIOM

"AOB DD UdPD®BUIDUNIHA04 Of 310D 8NP 8y} AQ pa|ipwa ag pinoys podsl ssaiboid ay| "o

‘slaooddp i ‘sebus|ioyd AUD PUD 8AIDS[QO Byl PIDMO} 8P 5saibold JO uolduDsap 18uUg D apPNDUl
oUD aaloalgo Bullssw Ul aipp O} ssalboid a1pDIPUl ‘BAllDBIqOo UDdDs 104 "(H uwnioD uo Buwuibaqg} sgpy jJoday
ssa1b0ud pup saallDalgQ, pub (9 uwnos uo Buluuibag) unid Bullinis, 8yl uo palajus 240 uodal ssaibold ay| g

"UD[AYIOM

INOA Ul PBUIILINO $BAILDSI0 pup ‘sIpob ‘saulduwll JO sNIDIS apiacid 0] Os|D pINCYs 7 Japonb Bulins spodal
ssalbold 1yBu ayl o) aINPayDs ayl BUIMoo!l HdaD o ssalBoud Buuiy uo spodai ssaiboud Ausuonb puugns "o
spoday ssaiboid Apspnnd -

"AOB DD Udpo@BUIpUNIHAO4 Of Pa|IDWS &g PINOYS URIAYIOM By "D

"800 AqQ TZoT ‘SL tequisidas s1ojaq 1o uo anp si Ub[AXIO (HdO4) YHDSH dilqnd Jo ainjnd fHT YL .

“AJUO SDBID PBPLYSUN OLUl DIDP 181UJ
‘g yooa uo oBnd ayl 1o doy By} ID [H] 3yl JO SWDU U} Jajug

SNOILONYLSNI

riodsy ssaiboid 3 ubp|dyIopM - £ JUSWIyobyY
Buipung (Hdod) uiiosH dlgnd jo ainnyg



D10 | YiosH D1and Y20a Ul suolisod o Jaguinu 8y} WNS OND [|IM 3001 8Y] ‘77 MO U| "D

D1do] U PaH D1jand AQ 8dA] UOIIDDIISSDID JO laguUnuU 010} BUL WNS OIND |jiMm Y LWnNioD g

‘oidoy

yioaH onand Ag pasuunid (314 AQ) suoiisod o jaquuinu |DI0} 8y} 18jus 'adA} UOIISOd 1O UOIHDDIISSD]D YD0a 104 D
upjd bulypis Z



AN CUILC U A A A AN 1D [V M AT M | ST A I G DG S T pU Al g

AJanlRp 331n49s pasueyua pue ‘ulp|ing Aypedes ‘Juswaacsdw Aljenb o1 pes| jjim
uoHeNeAl pue Yaieasal paseasou| "Alinba yjjeay Supueape up ADediys Ssalelul
pue swesdoud auning pue 3U1ISIXa 31eN|BAS 01 suolisod ppe {jim 3uipuny Hdo4

- e [ ' L v + 3 A ' ~ ' i

papuny jje1s ABojouysal UoIIBWIOLUI PUE JJB1S UOIIBN|BAS PUE UDIE3S3 |EUOIUPPY
"sa1epdn ssauSoud suinod pue suejd YJ0M HWQGNS |[iM S140443 353y} 03 paudisse

ale oym siaunied [eusaixa pue 4eis ueld ayi ur A3aieu3s pue andafqo ‘(eod

‘ease Aliolud yoeas ul 9jod s juswnedaq yieaH a1qnd 1no poddns jjim juswiiedap
2yl 1noysnouyy Buyjels jeuoippe 3yl ‘saneul siyl Suipung Aj32341p 10U SI Hd04

jel1o10as-1nw e ydnouyy pajusws|dwi pue padojanap ‘paidnpuod ale {uejd
uonewlojsuel] AJUNWWOD 3yl se umouy) diHD pue yHD s,A1uno) ouipieutag ueg

“13A0D
[[IM (3020EBI0Y SUUBS[ "I AJIUBLIND) SOIUID YIBaH d1jgnd 4NO JO 1019341 [BIIPBIA
33 ‘pPa12BIUOD B 0] BjGRUN 248 3M JBY] SIIUBRISLUNDI Jled Y} uf ‘auoyd ylom e
SBl 0S|B 3US "PISOdSIpUl WE | UBYM JSA0D ||IM BYS ‘BUBAA UOJRYS "I J3D1I0 YI|BaH

siamsue pue Wiy Yim auoyd yiean a1gqnd 4o Juawiedad sty $sided eanbas ug

'sjeo8 Aunbe
Sunasw uj uo1IPSIIN[ JNOA 1SISSE {[IM SPUNJ M3U 35341 MOY aqIIsaq 'S

*9|qejieAR BW0I3]
JjIM BsaYL UDUM 1ep B 3pinold 10 Ueld 218318.13G PUB diHD) ‘YHD noA
01 syul) apincad 10 Adod e yoelle J12yiis Iseald ¢Spuny asayl jo edw

y3noyi|v "aAneiIUl SUSIS [BUA AUUNWWOD 3YL SB UMOUY SAI1EI0CE]|0D AUNWILLOD 3Y] 31en|ead/ainseaw o3 ueid noA op moH sjeos ued o1823ens pue ueid

1uawaAosdwl Yijesy AUUNWILLIO/1UBWISSASSE Yljeay ALunuwwod incA
Sunssw ut uonapsUN{ INOA 1SISSE {|IM SPUNY MAU 353YL MOY 3qIIIS3J T

'SjUsWaa43e 98e4aA00 jeuoIBaL
10 ‘s1oe43u0d ‘suoiusod 430110 UleaH Aindag se yons ‘ajge|ieaeun si

Andag swil {|nj mau B U0 UDYET IARY aM DIUIS "3SLIB ABW 18] S3NSSI AUB UBA0D 01 U110 Yljeay ay3 uaym sawiy 1oy suejd dnyoeq apnppuj "98e43A02 4921440

yiesy £/yz sanatyoe uondIpsLUn( yijeay B0} JNoA Moy aquInsag ‘T

asuodsay [H1

sjusuwaiinbay
winuwiulAl (Hdo4) yijesH algnd Jo aining

daquinp judswaaidy

SSUIBN UORIpSUNng YljeaH jeo07

siuswainbay wnuiuiw

Suipung (Hdod} yiipaH oliand jo aining H4aD




(umopdoip woly 193J3S) "HdQD pue uoiday ayl
Ag pauiwiialap se s8unreasw Alsalienb/Ajyuow 82140 2ignd jeuoisay
SIA 3y3 ui uoppeddiped 10122417 Y1|ESH PUB 4921140 YLEeSH 01 JWo) °§
s,pleog uoI1elPaIddY Yi|BaH d1|qnd 3yl 1aw ueld | JnQ 'S1H0HL (D pue
U011e}IP3J20E S JUSWIIEd3P SU] 93SI9A0 01 papuny Ajjny st J0IBWPL00D) DV swesl
103foad [ 404 Butuiesy  dwii-ui-1sn|, pue woalsAs juswadeuew Suiules) s Auno)
ay3 yEnoiyl paiayo st Suiuiesy jp “}e1s 01 5924N0S3L IIU3U3434 pue Bunies| jp
3pinoad pue waojul Se jjam se ‘s1afoid pue $3)0Ad () Juswanosdwi Ajenb jodau ‘uonenjeaa/Ali|Igeilunodoe paseq-s3jnsad pue uswaAodul
01 3US oM |BUISIUL UB SUIBIUIBW pUe 03e SJBIA |BIIAIS HIoMmawiely 1oy-Apnmis Aljenb snonuijuod Suipnjou uonzeziuedio 3utuies) e se Ajoeded
-0(-ue|d 2yl paruawa|dwi Juswnedaq yijeay slqnd s,Aluno) oulpieuiag ues  Suruieisns 1o uiwoiag ul 33el jjim uoipsunf 1noA suoyye aquassg v




*35e3SIP 3|QEIIUNWWOD

Aq paledwi Ajsjeuoiniodosdsip aie oym s3iunwwod ansas Ajgelinba o) siwapued gT-QIAQD aY) Suunp pauses

suosss| uodn ping [{Im Jje1s 3su0dsal pue DUR|(ISAINS MIN “S3IS31R1IS PasNI0J-Alinbd pue Suijew-uois3p pawiojul
2sueyua 01 Suueys elep pue sisAjeue elep Jo sease a3yl ul Aypeded Iseasnul Ajeass |im Suipuny 3y suone|ndod
-gNs pue S3aIuNWwod pagejueApesip ul S|enpiaipul Joy 3Jed 03 aseyui| pue poddns ‘aoueping jualadwod Ajjesnynd
3pinoad |[im JeY] SIURISISSY SADIAIIS YI[BaH pue ‘sisijedads uoieanp3 yijeay ‘siaxiom yijeaH Alunwwo) ygnosyy
Juawsgedus Ayunwwod SuioSuo aaup diay [m Suipuny 3y "ydseasas Azojediped paseq-Ajunwiwod ut sjjis

Suiseasdul pue ‘s13p|oyaxels pue sisuled jeusaixa ‘Yeis dinba 01 aseq 38paimouy e 03 UOIINGLIIUOD SHIOMIWELY pUR
sa1321e0s paseq-aduaplal Jo uoneluawsadwi :ysoddns im Suipuny 3y “Alunod Jno ui sjeod Alinba 193w 0) AJanljap
32IAJ3S pasueyua pue ‘Su

yijeay 3upueape ul Adedia saaneniul pue swesgoud aining pue Sunsixa alen|ead 03 suonisod ppe |jim Suipuny Hdo4

q Ayeded ‘yuswanosdwi Ajijenb 01 peaj |jim uoilen|eaa pue ydieasal paseatdu| “Aynba

‘s|eod
Aunba Suisaw ut uodIPsUNI INOA 1SISSE ||IM SPUNy M3au 353Y) MOY 3qLIS3Q '€

"€207 40 J|BY 15114 3Y1 U1 313]dWI0D 3 |[IM dIHD PUB YHD MU

9y| "wodal ere@ SNMEIS YI|eaH ANuNWWo) U323 1SOW pue Uejd UOIIeWIo Sues | AJIUNWWOYD) JULIND 3Y) SUeIU0d
S0 sugisieanAniunwiwod mmm “ssasdosd pue ‘saunseaw aduewsoyiad ‘sjeod Juasaid jim Jeyy pieoqysep eiep dignd
|ensia ‘anisuayasdwod e 3uip|ing a1e H404 ySnoayl papuny jjels A30jouyda) UONEWIOJUI PUE 1BIS UOIIBN|BAD puR
youeasal [euonippy "sa1epdn ssasfoad sunnnos pue sue|d y10m NWQNS ||IM S1I043 3S3YI 03 pausisse ase oym siauped
|eusaxa pue yeis ‘uejd ayy ur ASa1e1s pue anndalqo ‘|eod ‘ease Ayuoud yoea ul 3|01 s Juswiiedaq YijeaH 2ignd Jno
woddns [jim Juswuedap 3yl 1noySnoayy Sulyyels [euonippe ayl ‘anieniul siyy Suipuny Aj3daaip J0u st H404 ysnoyiy
aanenul sudis [elA AluNWWO) 3y) SB UMOU 3A11RI0GR||0D ATIUNWIWO) [B10333s-13NwW e ySnouyl pajuawajdwi pue
padojanap ‘pa12npuod a.e (ue|d UoNew.o sues] ANUNWWO)) 3yl Se uMmouy) diHD) Pue yHD S,A3uno) oulpieusag ues

‘3|ge|leAe 3W0I3q [|1M syl uaym alep e apiaotd Jo ue|d JiSarens
pue diHD ‘YHD 4noA 03 syul| apinoid 1o Adod e yaeyle JayiIs aseald ¢Spuny
3say1 jo wedwi 3yl 3lenjeas/aunseaw 0} uejd noA op moH ‘sjeos uejd 218a3eais
pue uejd Juswanosdwi yijeay Ayunwiwod/juawssasse yijeay Aunwwod

4noA Builaaw ur uonIIPSLNl INOA 1SISSe |[1M SPUN) M3U 3SIY) MOY 3qIISAQJ 7

“J3ACD ||1m (3D3QeJ0Y duuear “ug AJuaiInD) SIIUID Yi|eaH d1igng
4N0 40 10333410 [2IIPIN Sy} ‘PIDLIL0I 3 O 3|GRUN JJB 3M 1BY] SIIUBISWNIUID 3481 Y] Uf "duoyd ¥Jom e sey os[e ays
‘pasodsipur we | uaym 4303 (1M AYs ‘Suep UoIRYS "IQ ‘432140 YijeaH Aanda@ awil [|N) M3U B UO USR] IABY dM 3DUIS

‘3siie Aew 1ey1 sanssi Aue 43n0D 01 SJamsue pue wiy Yyiim auoyd yijeaH d1gng Jo uswedaq sy saiied esanbag ig

‘sjuawaaise
od Ja210 yieaH Axndaqg se yans
‘9|qe|tengun st J3dYJ0 yijeay ayl uaym sswil soj suejd dnydeq apnppu| -aSesanod

192140 Y3[eay £/pz saasiyoe uondipsunl yjjeay [edo| 1noA moy aquasaqg 1

38e13n02 |euo1Sa4 JO ‘S1IRIIUOD ‘SU

asuodsay [H1

siuawaauinbay
wnwiulAl (Hdod) Yi|eaH 21jgqnd 4o auninyg

asi

1aquinpy Juswsalsy

y3[eaH d1jqnd 40 wawitedag Ayuno) oulpieulag ues

I3WER UoIIIPSUNS YIjeaH [e207

sjuswisiinbay wnuiuiw

Buipund (Hdod) yipaH d1gnd jo @

nind Hdado



(umopdoup wouy 133913S) "HdAdD
pue uoiFay ay1 Ag paurwialap se sdunaaw Apauenb/Ajyiuow a1y 211and
SIA jeuoiday ay3 ur uonedniled J013IQ YIBIH PUE IO YI|2AH 03 NWWO) °§

'sailAIe pue sanjunuoddo Juawanoldwi $53301d SNONUIJUOI UIAIIP-BIRP 3SIAPE pUE ‘312UIpI00D ‘91BN|EAS 0)
Apieindau s19aw ‘Juawpedap 3y} SS0JIE WOJJ SAANRIUISIIAL 33A0|dWS YIIm ‘9a111wwo)) Judwadeusy S3uew.oyiag
ano ‘Ajjeuoiippy ‘sease weuSoud ||e Ajpeau ul suoidwey?) |0 Suippaguul 3q (M Jualuliedap ayl ‘ueaA siy| -Ajjenuue
palepdn s| pue S1U3WAIND3J S, pi0g UOIBIIPIIIIY YIBIH J1qNd Y] Jaw ue|d [D 4NQ "SUO0 [D pue Uoielpaidde
s,luswpedap ayl 3as1ano 01 papuny ANy st J01eUIPI00) D Y "swedl 123loud [ Joj Buiuiesy  swn-ui-1snl, pue wWalsAs
Juawadeurw Juiuiea| s,Auno) syl y3nouy) pasayo st Sulures] D “Jyels 03 SIUN0SAL DU pue Julusea] D apinoid
pue wuojui se |jam se ‘s1aafosd pue sapAd (1) Jwawanordwi Aljenb Liodas 03 31Is qam |BUISIL| UB SulBlUIBW pUE|-S}NSal pue Juawaaoidwy Alljenb snonuuod Suipnp

o3e s1eah |e1anas yiomawely Py-ApmS-0Q-ueld ayy pajuawsa|dwi Juswuedaq yijeay 1gnd s,Aluno) oulpieusag ues| Ajydeded §uiureisns so Sulwodaq ul ayel [jim uo1PIpsUIN{ INOA $110443 aquIsaQ b

‘uonenjena/Aljigelunodde paseq
1 uoneziuesio Suluiead) e se




soson

w10y

wowdopnag Anog &

Swrize gy a0
80138 Himi S Vorpupnd ok vt ysom
1| meswerson s svan o voenoe|
10 voxtesoqE0) VoriepID) TusTe
Hhatess Loddos bet worsod S0 3

e Hennw a0e b

o
10/pur BaTessas( uazg Sy 3 SIS,

112 40 354 ouuosiad seanosa
ewny 3LENEU e AN ULEY

5

Swen)
103070 Rombs ey Sataming svrenp|

Sume1 20 S1vans Aoleoge) ¢

e
pue suswsevew exep rmenads

cusiun F5e29p 10 4123611 11003
anus 356> untensens weidosd
Simeacs S YIoOWIPEs
LIS VO TIAU R4 Uk WS
UoeInICE e U3 SIUIUAS pue AT
Suesans pue Wonenens e €

g e xiand ¢

Toea

5 sy ety

e T

230 >

Mg oy | uoewiuwean

o uUOnTSd 10 AL

R CERTE]

(6202 08 sunf ~ €203 °T 1idv) 810990 $50F0se O/ 1A

2 't sy - €202 T Meruer)

(2202 3¢

“tusgeizo)

o/tus

+Hoday

13207 ‘o€ s0Qwxdos - TT0T °T A} 81epin $18:504d TO/THA ssaifoig

Hed wia spasu a3ue)
% sofpue oy
10/pue s3Bu(jey pareanaue Aue s

asuodsoy (11

suonesapisuc)
Suyyers ueidyiop

cus
aunwaeg

ireaH 307

upyd Buypys

Buipuni (Héod) WL aH 21and o 3inind H4GD



i e amesan

_ |

16208 "ox 20— 1 a79) srepen 182 301 vO/T A

m_ir

(Eroz ox runtag

|

y o

4o 1 anak
D38 1451w 1043 $26u34joy) P 310p 0} 5521604 2q1>53p Aif01g

90 314 inos

B3ffo B 1943 5364311043 puD 3199 01 521504 2q18p Aifouig

qru

3ffo aybrus 134z $35ua0104) pus 210p 01 $531508 2q1353p foug

nos

oty
1082, 2109pU) “SMIIO M0 5141 01 2q0349d0 f1 Butny puB
Bunffois 01 pa1ot2s 1210pdn 5531603 2pinasd 350ad T 3110ND 104
231 3> 341 4y SAD1G0 5143 213103 01 Ao A
23/fo 156 3541 436u2004> pud 2109 01 $53150.d 27539 AifowG

oo e v 1]
1m0 by ey pesneitny

rary Kdaieary peunuppe Aprads,

§ eary Adavenss

ey s

€ ey Adasenry

At A 31 BN N AP €S

vy AL

Fea anaieny

P a0,y As

5 ray s

rvasy ami

€ rany amy

1 ey amu

| e s vy

[ -,

(oo s imt ian)

;

P et )

Tn0 o) s b

D L

16202 T w1 myi = T Arerw) 2405001133 B0 49 COFT s

1200216 souossen) - EOE ) 1) 3051 380 801 T/ Lk

12208 08 rqantey 1 i) ey vaskong 1O/

T4 an1>090 19301

ttot i

lumio b il o]
win b mimpre pessadn)

ey ATaneiss prucipoe Apsas

S vy Aty

AL henkeld 3

& ey A3aiens

Zeaiy Aoenss

2yl #0 R p Pu BIANP § L0 Dt B

ey ASsueng

Kowsiasuos pur Fuim s 3o

s Ja_p Apads

5 rasw ams

raty s

€ ravomu

sy

A 29305400

‘ w

i 130 inoA
O3ffo 1B 141 K259y puD 219p 01 153100 K 2P K18

D330t PN 41 U1 INIG 141 2113 03 Ay 1A
3f0 4yBiis 10y 55U 043 pus 310p @) 33816038 P Kifrsd
7 ke

awosfawn panads 31 u 25210 841

- q@nddy
1O 2DXPUI 81210 2AT2IGO ) 0 #q0310 f) Buriy pus
Burffo15 01 pa10yas 5219p0n 552100kt 3pinasd 25031 T 1110ND 104

D3/fo 1B 2041 1360341043 puo 310p 04 51316010

243 ) 341D31q0 g1 218w 01 ApiGa Ipod

D2/fo 14bu 1043 130 210p 01 51316020

R—

[ S

[o———
e s

16707 08 2w 1 p2) 10p9n 863 Rong 2O/ TA

(2202 1K imqus2em - 7202 1 seaoio0) aarpen N A 1k

12202 08 bepamideg 1 b siep w5280 1O/1 5k |1

T aan2aiq0 201

e T i)

]

Hoday 1saiSory Apernng 7 seaoeiqe 19207

Butpund (403} BiRSH 21904 19 iy H4AAD



. rgaxeey
2014, FoAP DSMIBGD A03GO SIS 3 BTEHAE 1 Batiny pon
Burjfais 01 paictea 53i0pan $3asB0sd 2pn0sd #5038 'L szLiORD 104
2 23 vy 3alGo 51 0145Gn a0k |+ “awbsfeuil pa1aGrd 41 v) INDIO S 23310102 01 A5G0 A
19jfo bt 3041 1 5528000 v 23140 b 2109 01 srasboud

30401 faum PIDaTRD 341 U1 FIIIAG T P154203 01 Aizn0 ik

ok -
23340 1ybuus 10Y1 $3Buzon3 PUB 210p 01 65215010 231253p A0 B34ge o

s1op

| et an>aIG 1230

o103 gy

"

e

g e 2,

praesoeny

v e

£ svw abaies

3 T B Bt S5 WO 08 G,

crany oy

NI By ST B8 0T iy RGO U HTs wieY Trary rtminy

satua3 s, p hiseds

§ vasy amyy

b oy o

€ rayemy

cvorysmn

s wonusaig 1 ey st

ooy
1082, 1DAPUL IGO0 IAEIIIAD SK3 02 HAOWODD s Buriy peo

o os e g oot ot et 1 e
oo s s v swsalo s s ; R Y st st s sinsr o ok | -suorfon e ey et o o1t ok
o st vt o top ot wosiont oot oo s oot s 10 01 e scsrog o | os1s s s vaesyons e s1p oy s e
“ m, e
= [T — p————— ROy e it o e e !

srcin mamny sy

srammppe gsas

4 vane Aot

oy e,

ey e i

Ao

ot e pin 3 rase darerry

(o1 o, 6 A

§ v o

7ty iy

€ Py

v amsu

o Coary wonng

L Hqoxy
s I0XPUL FEMIIGI 31340 33 03 FDINAD [y Burny pun
© busffors o parnas 5310pn $5316040 3piasd 31034 | 12000 104

Pwnifos

3192043 243 0t SALIINGY S} 213003 0) AT dnad

ff0 168 10yt 196uRETES PO 2300 03 43936013 2

| Susaufouns papades 3yl w MG Yt 310w 01 AitiGo ok
| asaffa st a3 03 scastoic

aqrur 3

. Q0 sn2k
D3 1yt 1043 320U 052 Pu 3197 03 $$3:00IT 3q14333p AifanrE

P 13003 a) Agrge ok
9540 13Bitu 30y) 25Uy 2 g 310 D1 3533503 S0P MG




Seiencig v v wonaen sy amy

L1x3 PR Wi e W © rasy ooy

2oy amy

arqonidy.

10%pur “31imia30 “INDIIG0 TS OF Aq03Ada fy Butiy pus
210131 1310500 1321501 piAcId 350348 *T 13LOPD 03 |
41582 41 Uy 30, 391q0 S0g1 26> 03 Ao 1704 |
5wy 416042 2q110830 4[|

Swoifsun papFvEa Hyt ul aA2lG
153[f0 141 10y1 83800y pus

> 241 U1 2AILAIGO 141 A1 0 Aiga0 1o 0012111 PV 343 U1 A 111 3131400 05 A3 Inal

D[ 1ybrs 1038 $26u3p12y2 PuD 210p. 1 squiseap Arfons

|

_ -

1670806 ure~ {wade] svrwan Yoo S prLL

] ceot i€ o0~ 2782 T ool o e Tt (3taceh et ) o o T |

ey Adaieiss eucnpoe A

§ ey At

i € vy Aoty

[

A B 3 G Y g et A Dt Lray Asiens o e

P . p Ko

s rayomy

yrary omy

ey amy

Teany smy
P ——
mesing nannn) eay omy s s
e paemyens
nvima et wraraanion bor ! )

- oy
01pu) smsayi0 24123140 5141 03 24302900  Burny puo
o121 121050 55216010 2piA0Id 3504 *L 1LIDND 103

fou it anwl0 su e inok 4 v 343 U1 34112210 51y; 31313 03 Ai9190 Inok n @ owmal nqosnos | - " 241 4y 24040 141 313/6w0 01 AMigo 73 o R
5 2109 01 153,601 Al 123ffa 1464 1041 52543 PuD 330p 01 16316040 G119 Mg | | D3[f0 3yBris 1oy3 $3503104 PuB 330p 01 5318010 9P Mg | 204][0 1ebrs 10y (25uNoys pup 10p 01 5215040 XS fou1G
o i) [——— [R——
s dasa oo st e
R T R e e !

aiy Adaies pruoiyppe Ao

Sy et

ey Adoienss

€ ey Atsienng

ey A

1 ey ABens

e T ey

§ rary omy

ooy ams

€ eanoms

crany amu

teayamy




s A%saeng

§ ey Kosesss

et it b beds,

S eary emsg

2rarv amn

oy sy

Zran

¢ eory et

ory Goirry

L aqoagda
1t FORPU TRMIIGIT IMIIGO 5551 €1 4O fo Bury puo
Burffors 02 pa10431 3930560 $53 45340 ApA0KD VDD Y UBND K03

w0 faue) pa12odrs 1 i d3aO ) H3y.q5 sk
133[/0 15batw 1041 $96uIDYI £00 2100 03 34316030 2qisas3n difarg

2t w1 smnrage wqo 190k
B3ffa 1B 1063 35035092 PUB 2369 0} 1526030 Sqi43p KIf3118

w3fte 1ybaw

ssasBast

PRy
32910 136yt 30y1 $9Buao > PUD P30 01 1524508 a1 T

[T ——

PERNPOE
i, e dasg

i

st o] et

55162 o o — el S6900 1 86 90711

P L —

U D - 218t

Lzt02 e wguianing

2 240 [E301

Frz s

[
12038 samy patredr)

T T —

[P

o B o B

autss sy o -

e S 31 o 20 o <oy g
o i 5 s e < s o o] £eay e
gy oo e Lo by
onss o, s
]
vcoryams

€ rary sy

T ewy oy

QL 2 PIIIINS P43 1 ITIIRO Stk SIASWD? OF R 4104

OB PRI 23 U IBINS 311 249,00

< svamsty
o 2L SAAGID SIS 3053 O G ) Bty
G 210191 3210pn 1531601 30inOKS ITBHE ] S3L1OND 104

B33ffo g a3 536

e ”

34,042 puD 316p 01 1531501 2qIS P A1for1E

nad

Sy 0r aprala s
2041 $38u3410y> B 2300 01 13316048 24113699 Kfouig

affo

Franyg sy

D R s

i

101 Yty DL

sk W0 01

atpenin

o
100 sy i)

oy Khanesss eooruppe Sy

§ ey ¥sieng

v s

€ rase psresss

Zeany adaiein

B ey avewany

Driseny gm0, p AL

< oo omat




[———

(620815 o ey~ 1 Arerme) 3w 13 80144 /1 0k 12208 01 wrmidn - 1 Ain) 2P 3130 10710

rasy Kb rucnyppe Apads

5 ey Adaenss

ey Adsreass

£ ravy ASotenns

2 wary A3ens

Lray ASiein

Poiss i, A,

§ rasy oo

»ray sy

€ vasw ey

2 rasw ansy

1 eanamy putgy

rqomddy
“a0M Y10 IO 1Y)
10121 53:0pdn 5521604 3
P " e a0 nad wamwalae s Inos g ok 123 21 4y SN0 5
:S.:v_..u._:.u.i.ﬁ?uz%a:x?ax.::ma?-.:?zvs .i?a :. E:.zrssﬁ E\\E(?..E_, :a

21G039¢do f) iy puo

3 25033 ' 121000 104
0> 01 Apgo amok

16040 A

[Rp—— [rS———— ]
s e e e vea o oo o dmsg i v s b

[ R 1620216 W2 -1 Aseraser) siepein 120 Bang €0/ LEG02 15 b 2202 1 sei20) impei washing TV THA | 12232 06 smquierdod 1 ) Saepek) a1ty 10734 10 sl 1201

[y
by iy poinary

i Adaiens jevcrippe A

§ oy Adarens.

b ey Aorenss

& rary Aty

ceary Moy

eay ABens e A3ecein,

panmas oo, i Aipads.

5 rasy oy

v rary amsy

€ ey amy

zvaryams

ey amyy

aroday
21Dnpu; FmMIIO NGO 1141 01 H021dd0 J) Busiy puo
10121 5310pan 15216048 Ipincid 280343 T 13LOND 101
P fau PADITKD 241 Ut DGO DY 2171w 01 AGE ok “owosfrun wapalge nok o 21 up 3318 11y2 2137wy 01 Aqp 3008 1 PAIAAN 243 0) A DIIG0 ) 213703 o1 A3iqD 4nod
valfo 195w bosd Dffo 161w 1042 535 318000 A /e 1ybuss 216010 29/fa 1461 sos o fs

Nomospamd o [ p—" [ —— ke i iasn)
o [ e andosa| umien v e e

TG on o pote] v e 1k [T p—————— L2011 s €208 € 2 0930) Svep90 sy 150 [T e p——————. otk w30 17201

Tawr oy il 1]
100 04 e prsete)

oy ASienrs jeucsuppe Ao

2P PN e e shay SR S vary ABaies

b ray ASsiens,

| D wunay i e e, TieE e

! N3 0 s

B # ri e o8 B0 g vy Aoty




1 yra 03 dxpge nod

o2 Azt smos

240t Smsafge

: p31320x2 2y1 by 820 TG Axyigo inok
32416 151 104 53BusHf? puB 310p 01 583560:d 301139 il

030 sgBr 13 $26usEN3 pus 3i0p G} 159,604 Ssirsap Lfsg

—aqepddy
100, 201U FOMIYIO 1200 TG 03 3GEIAT0 [) Furiy puo.
Busgforr 01 paseyas 52:0pdn 55316043 3pinoid 13032 T 131BND 224
BB PRI 341 1 DGO 141 Hthu0> 0) Azgs sn0h

210p 01 5026000

D3fo pbis o) 520p 03 34345040

3alfe b

i surs 1

R —

. i

[ e PI——

(1208 0 1qurieas 1 Ayl aurps Bk (DR

vTH anslao (o3

e

§ras 430

b eny e

R

oy ata

[y

Ponas sogia, p Anads

S vy s

5 eaty s

«raryome

Zenvomy

feswyamy

ot parsacxa sy vi SIS s 31 —p—
3tio 1 so43 s38usyox> puD 310p o 1534601 34i283p AfuE

fan 243 61 3a1154140 B2 NFWOI 03 Asipqv 00k
139470 151t 10u1 536424 PuD 2187 03 11335038 31639 AP

Suoifain parachs 1 v anDaIqa st 2191wy 03 Aupge smch
Da4j0 b seqy $9BuDYS pud 2305 0 S33450kd 3142399 Ao

ey
100, ZI0NPUL TMIID “IBHD SHE B AGOITD fi Bty oD
Burffess 03 p3r0yas $310pn $191605d pinosd 35D%E T SIUBRD Jof
0B PIIIIED 243 ) w20 42 191003 01 Apiqa smad
23UfD ¥4t 3043 126uTON? PuD 210 01 5535502 3911329 Afors

et smatdo

I e e ey

L

v

20015 MorSas sy - TE0T L 0930) B30y 2 i 27Tk

(2207 08 eenss 1 k] FiEROrs 39 BT STV

o ampalqo e

v A

ruanpe sy

5 ey e

oty sy

« ey stazean

£ vans A,

Lesog asierny

o it

Ay b, A

5 sy amag

¥ rasyatas

ey s

Zeny emp

£ ra amy

3339657 241 w1 310 w03 01 4 ¢

| 93470 stine 201 $26u3yo? pua 2109 ax $s3s00d aqurian diforsy

H i v ar3I0 03 Ao e,

§ Swndfain pRSER 343 ur SRR ) 282B0) 2 AupRe rh
Sout

L 3Hqewddy

108 2DXRPUL IO MIINHGD T O HGHICTD 1 Bty o

Biitffore 01 p310fas 13puin 53460 41 3014050 350210 T 1323600 104

DT PIRIUXT 3T ) INDIHGS g1 3371Bw0> 03 Aipqa ok
5

| 3o B 3041 53BN G 930p 01 3323801 331378 3p N3Heg

| 0off0 248 103 saGusrsed puo 2399 01

xsffo wyban oy #10p 01 31246040

P e——




S — ' -
{ g Aaiearg rewnsppe A
5 ey Adorens
prary A
£ ray ASorenig
rary Avmenss
v i oy 0}
1wy Aaeasy e
| petsass i, p Ads
5 earyomy
» eurmamst
o amn
Zrangamy
e ——
1 rouy am oty
| e
| i s 4 s ma v
|
w
| AqEddy
| 014, 2307pus “251m32430 “24133K0 s34 03 21qB3ydl0 f) Buriy puo.
i Buiffo1s 01 pa10g21 5210pdn 553460K 2piACI 356370 °T 4OND 105
founz pav>ach 0 awnat nak “awosfaun g1 291 vt i " Asipqo snod | | -swosfoun panadea 3y o Aupigo snoh | | “awnsfaun pawads 3ys ui 3as23lqo syt 237duwas 01 Ao nad R
Daffa 146 104; D340 1ybuw 1041 53600y pup 210p 01 31345044 sqursap Mfong | | Daffo 1B 1oy 10 01 $63.8010 s | paffo rytiw 3oy puo 210p 01 3124500 . et .
fam sy aan ] fom s )
e teng Ament e dasa e wasrg 0 L s
202 0% wuny = 1 adv) e 152 God W01 (670214 ot 1 M) iy 58 3013 <O/ k- (20214 massssa - <2021 b0 siepsh e dons 204180 [ (tat on mawissdos o) svrpehs tea o Ttk STaawpalq0 10307
—_— == — Tamem o am v ]
ara ke iy povdey
easy Adstenss euoruppe s
§ rany KRy
b eory Maeass
£ rary azmiens
2 rary asarens
fueow dous weoniomm
i 1 ey Adasens e ke
Brismas iniia, A
S oy amy
o cuiy o
G rany amy
< rasy sy
1raiyamy




J3YIE SN0 UOHOWICI] YIRIH FUE LONLIAGIY
250 03380 | LONDIBIE VIRIH PUL LONLIARIG

QLS MOROWIOIY YHEAH DU UGILINRIG

Buian smdy / Junes APEIH [ ANSID [UOHOWTIY YIEAK PUB UBLLIASIG
BL-QIAGD UOI0UIOId YiIPaH PUE LO1UaARLG

LOHOWIO LS UNESN PUE UDRLGARIG
BININASEIRU] [HT H4ED JEG0

A3E21Y3 FANDNOD puE Aayes poovicauBiary
SIYIO 157304 YIEAL [EI0INRUSE DU fEIBIY
SLING WIEIH [LIOINLYFY PUE [RIUE I

UCLOIPPY PUE IS0 BILLISENG LYEIH [TIOINCYSE PUT [CIBN
LEAN (EIBIACUBE DT [N

507 PRI TuBIES AEnD UK

Suily Auieais

v pue

Hei0r0) BiedunEen

SFUTUD DIRWID Pt ANEND 1L IALCOIE

23130 pus

AounRiSY BUP WUBKTSIGAIG BODUBIND AuE T

WBWLBLAUS NG HjQISTAIY

SETAIES YLEIH JO UCHIEINRN BUE AWIGETaY S5RIY

Yiyay uand so; Binmnise
s pue ppng
JuBWBAoIAUN

eunEzpEie Feoas € aRluie

AnEnb s

uiuos pue ‘uaseasas
‘ugien|eas Zuiolue unoiy sueidung

nd s1eac

i pue arosduit

a3307510m Yijesy 3ngnd

45 BUT B3NP € LICEES PUE PING

Auleay #0 0) GATISU 2483 UL

rpa

wress enw) 10yl sme) pue sued
SHTID 1AL GWI PUE LOWES Bieas)

yxesy
anoucts o) sdysmused pUE SHIUAWWES

2200w puE ucEdns wayBuang
3 PAGHII 03 MOU PUR Y FBUSTI
1843 S4018} “WUESY INOGE H{ETEL A1EINPS

DUt w0 03 ADAIDS}E DIELOWALOD

vonemeod
w1 Fusaye spaeTey pUE Swaigod

neay sseappe pue ‘Dsouleip aeliseau|
SIETET DUR SDRRU AULNULILGD

DUE UNeBY SIUBNHU! TRYL 5013} ‘SRl

Einda oo put ssasey

K

€207 s0TwE2a0
£70r stuaRon

£107 459080
£10z squeies

£207 13y

ELOT ARy

£TL ey

£T0T uBEN

2207 s0qusnoN

2707 45EOR0

7 iaquaiaag



93A0jdwa 3yl 10} 9 91rY 13Uy
pue Asejes |B10| 3y} uo paseq 21endod-oine jjim sljauag |e10] 3y}

"uollIsod yoea 104 a1ey Jyauag a8euadiad ay) a1ediput ases|d

‘Buipuny
UljeaH J1jqnd 40 34nIn4 3yl U0 SupPLoMm SI IsAojdwa 3yl % 344
pue Aiejes jenuuy 8yl uo paseq aiendod-oine jjim Aiejes |e10] syy

"uipun4 yyjeaH d1jqnd 40 ainin4g 3yl uo Sunjiom si a3Aojdwa
243 SYyluow JO J3gquwinu 3yl uo paseq aiendod-oine jjpm 9% 314 SYyL

'SYIUOW 7T SI YdIYM €20¢ ‘0€ dunf 03 7zoz ‘T Ainf si Buipuny
941 J0 w23 2yl ‘Suipund y3ijeaH d1jgnd JO 94n1Nd4 94l UO MIoM
03 pajoafoid st a2Aojdwa ay3 SYjuoW JO JSqWINU Y3 31B31PUI ISBId

‘uipun4 y3jeaK 21|gnd 40 34NN 3yl Uo NIOM [|IM
A3yl syiluow Jo Jagquwinu ayj pue 93ejusduad 314 HaY3 4o ssajpiedal
Asejes jenuue anul s, aahojdwa ay} ag pjnoys AJejes jenuue sy}

"juedep 10 gl 91ediput asead

‘UMOUYUN J] "BWEBU 413U} dpNjoul os[e 3seaid ‘sl Juaquindui ayl oym
Mouy noA 3} 132 sty uryum uoinisod 3yl Jo 911 Yl 3pNjou; 3sea|d

suo1dnJisuj uejd puads

f# 1uDWIYdEY - Ueld puads (HdC4) YijeaH 2ijgnd Jo sinind

sujauag |e10]

a1ey yauag

Alejes je1o|

% 314

syjuo paladpng

Asejes jenuuy

3]31] UoNISOg
jouuosiad



"3jgedidde usym saiyiuenb pue 3502 Jun 3AID "SaAlda{go wesdoud
21j12ads ay1 01 diysuoiiejas pue asn ay3 sapnjoul yaym uonesynsnf
3pInCid ‘sa140391e2 193png snoinaid ul papnjaul 10U SWall SUIBIUOD

‘'saanoaigo

wesgosd o110ads ayy 01 diysuoilejos pue asn ayi sapnjoul

yo1ym uoi1eayisni apinoiad 138png ui S3S02 22UBUIIUIBW I3PISUOD
jun 13d QON‘SSE 4O 1503 B NV JE3A BUD URYZ S10W JO 34| {nyasn

‘|]9AEBL) 91R1S-J0-IN0 pUR 31L1S-UI Y104 J0) uoiieayisni apinoid

"212 ‘watp J4ad ‘[210y ‘28esiw ‘Biejlie SB YINs S|(e13P apnjou|
‘(0319 ‘sjaued mainal ‘sanwwod Alosiape

“8'3) "ysydwodde 01 papuUIIUL St |3ABLY BY]Y 1BYM JO S[IBISP 2PIAOLd

‘sannoafqo wesdoid oyy1dads 01 1

a1ejas pue uoieaynsni apinoud jauuosiad pue saadalgo wesdoud
otoads 03 parejas pue paynsni ag pinoys (0p0‘sS>) swall Ajddns
Joleln "A10331e2 198pNg S1Yy3 Ul SYIUOW JO J3GUWINU 3y} S8} yluow
J2d unowe pajeuwnlss ue Ag umoys aq Aew sajjddns a013)0 [eiauag

‘syiyouag jejo] + Asejes jeyog
3y1 uo peaseq siejndod-oine |jim syjouag pue Adees pauiquiod syl

1S1IBIIUOIGRS

124l0

uswdinbg

[eaelL

ssiddng

sjyauag pue Alejeg pauiguiod



"3oue)sisse 104 (no3 ed ydpa@sulpunjHdo4) xoqjiew 3uipung
yijeaH d1qngd 40 ainin4 01 1no ydeau aseaid ‘YJj panosdde s Aduady
JnoA mouy 3,uop NOA }j "Hd@D Yiim 314 uo aiel panosdde ue sey
A2uady InoA "$1500) 12341 |B10] JO [2UU0SIad [R10] Ajjewuiou SISyl
{WwoJ4 31e|N3jed pInoys ¥Yo| 4NoA Jeyl Junowie syl 191Ul asedld ‘§ET13
1192 uiyum asejusniad (YD|) @18y 150D 1934IpU| INOA 131U 3sedjd

"9ouelsisse 404 (A0S ed ydpa@3uipuniHdo4) xogjiew 3uipund yijesy
311gn4 40 2inin4 3yl 01 In0 yoess aseald 'S1S0D) 10a4iQ P3IPON

10} BInWii04 e axnbal Aouady 1noA pinoygs "s1oesiuodgng pue

19y3Q wawdinb3y ‘janes] ‘saiddng ‘jsuuosiad JO {101 paUIGUIOD)

‘ue[dop InOA uym AlAIDY

9y} 03 s4030e13U00gNS 4NoA a1 asea|d ‘sjqissod J “wiopad |1m A3yl
310Mm Y1 jo uondiidsap jaiq e apinoid 01 paau Os|e |jim noA pue
g9l Ind ued NOA 10 uMOUY §I {S)aWeU 103DRIIUOIGNS 3YI BPNPU|

1507 3193.41pyy

I9pnjoul s31s0) 32e41g
$31507) 199.iQ je10L



58'8%8°99 S | s8'790'vt S %YT 95 0098L'TYy S| %001 00CT 0098LTvS 1sl|e1ads o140
G8'8%8°99 S | S8°7907T S %¥T 98 0098L Ty S| %001 00T 00982°¢vS 1s1e123dg 32110
0T vZE'19 $ | 0TvL0TT S %YT 99 00°0ST'6€ S| %001 00T 00°057'6€S (dlIVH) 111 IUeISISSY 32110
0TvZET9 S| 0TvL0Te S %95 00°0S2'6€ S| %001 00'¢CT 00°057'6€$ |1 JUeISISSY IO
0Z'vZE'T9 S| 0TvLo'Te S %YT 95 00'0SZ'6€ $| %00t 00'¢CT 00'052'6€$ 11 JUBISISSY 32110
79°08€°9GT S| 29'062°95 S %v27°9S 00°060°00T S| %00T 00°¢T 00°060°00T$ J03e2np3 3sINN
79°08€'9ST S | 29°067°95 S %vT°9S 00°060°00T $ | %00t 00°CT 00°060°00TS 103e2Np3 3sINN
¥0°86L°€0T S | voegg’Le S %YT 95 00°SEV'99 S| %001 00T 00°SEV'99S [13st{e12ads elpain
89°08L°LS S | 89'86L°0C S %vC 95 00'786'9¢ S| %001 00°¢CT 007869€$ juelsissy Auojelogen
89°08L°LS S| 89°864°0C S %vC9S 00'786'9¢ S| %001 00T 00786'9€$ uelsissy Auoiesogen
G9'068'v6T S| s9'zst'oL S %YT 9S 00°8€LVTT S| %001 00CT 00°8€LVCTS 131yD AyndaQ $221A49S UOIIBWIO|
76'v67'6L S | z6'Tvs'se S %v2°9S 00'75L°0S S| %00t 00CT 00°7SL'0SS [l uenIuyda| ¥saq djaH
02°TZ1'80T $ | 0z616°8€ S %YT'9S 00202'69 S| %001 00¢T 00207'69S Josialadng juswadeur|y UOIIBUIIOLN| YeaH
0Z'vZE19 S| 0zvL0TT S %¥Z°9S 00°0SZ'6¢€ S| %001 00¢T 00'0SZ°6€$ [ JUBISISSY JUSWIBRUR|A] UOIIBWIOLN| YIjeaH
87’1806 S | 87's98‘ce S %¥T 95 009T7°09 S| %00T 00'ZT 00°9T7'09$ 11 3sije2ads uoleonp3 yieay
87 T8076 S | 87'598°¢cE S %¥T9S 00°9TZ°09 S| %00T 00°CT 009T7'09% 11 3s1je1ads uonesnp3 yijesH
87 18076 S | 87'598°¢€E S %¥T9S 009T7°09 S| %001 00°CT 00'9TZ°09$ 1 3sljedads uoleanp3 yyeay
87’ T80'v6 S | 8¥'s98‘ce S %YT9S 0091209 S| %001 00T 00'912'09$ 1 3s1je12ads uonesnp3 yiesy
8V 18016 S | 8v's98'ce S %Y 95 009TZ°09 S| %001 00'CT 00917°09$ 11 3stjedads uoiednp3 yyeay
8/°99€'8CT S | 8490791 S %¥T9S 00°09T°Z8 S| %001 00°CT 00°09T°Z8$ Jojeutpso0) adueljdwo) pue saiyi3
66°€L5V9 S| 66°€vTee S %95 00°0€€TY S| %001 00°¢tT 00°0€ETYS J33J0M yijeaH Ayunwwo)
66°€LS'V9 S| 66°€VT'ET S %vT9S 00°0€€TY S| %001 00°¢T 00°0€ETYS JY10M Y|eaH Allunwiwio)
€T VLTS8 S | €Ts69'0¢€ S %Y 95 00'6LSVS S| %001 002t 00°645VSS 1 101e81352AU| BSE3SIQ D|gRdIUNWWOD)
€TVLT'S8 S | €7°969°0¢€ S %V 95 00°6L5VS S| %00T 00°CT 00'6457SS I 103e313S3AU| BSBISIQ 3|gRIIUNWWO)
6'v67'6L S | z67Tvs'8t S %YT 95 0025205 S| %001 00°CT 00°¢SL'0SS | Jojedilsanu| aseasi| 3|qedlunwwo)
676761 S | z6 Tvs’se S %Y 95 00'2SL°0S S| %001 00T 00°2SL'0SS | J01e31353AU| DSEISIQ I|qEdIUNWLIO)
2676764 S | t6Tvs'8e S %Y 95 0025205 S| %001 00°CT 00°7SL'0SS | 1038313S9AU| DSBISIQ 3|gedIUNWIWO)
6'v67'6L S | 6 Tws'se S %YT9S 0075405 S| %001 00¢T 00°752°0SS | 101e311S3AU| BSBSIJ 3|geIUNWWOD)
7676761 S | z6'Trs'st S %Y 95 00'7SL°0S S| %001 00°CT 007SL'0S$ | J01e811S3AU| 3583SIQ IGEedIUNWILLO)
76'767°6L S | z672vs'8T S %v29S 0025205 S| %001 00°¢CT 00°2S.°0SS | 103e813S3AU| 3Se3SIJ 3|gRIIUNWIWOD)
€8'T9VZET S| €8°089'LY S %¥T 95 00'T8LV8 S| %001 00°¢CT 00°T8L V78S 11 3sAjeuy swiaisAg ssauisng
€3 TV 'ZET S| €8089'Ly S %¥T9S 00°'T8L18 S| %001 00°¢T 00°T8L18S 11 3sAjeuy swaisAg ssauisng
8€°680LTT S| 8e vty S %t 99 00 V6L S| %00T 00T 00°ZV6' VLS ueldnsieIsolg
86'68€°¢€8 S | 86°910°0¢€ S %7 9S 00°€LEES S| %00T 00T 00°€LE'ESS UeIIUYI3 | SWaIsAS pajewoiny
€9'v00°€TT S| €99/Tvy S %Y 95 00'82L'8L S| %00T 00°¢T 00°'824°8LS I 1sAjeUY SWR1SAS pajewoiny
¥0'864°€0T S| ¥O'E9E'LE S %t 98 00°SEV99 S| %001 00T 00'SEV99S | 35AjeUY SWIISAS pajewoiny
67 EESTIT S| evLvTov S %YT 95 00'98€TL S| %001 00T 00'98€°TLS 11 2UBIUNOIDY
sjiauag pue (syauo (zT-1)
Aiejes paujquio) suyauag [e3o] | {1y yauag Aejes [ejoy % 314 | sywuol paiedpng | Aejes [enuuy %23 L uonisod

y3jesy 21gngd Jo 1uswedag AJuno) oulpleusag ues|:awen uoldIPSINS YijeaH |80

ue|d puadsg

(Hdo4) y3jeaH a1qnd jo aining




R e RV RVl RV RVeN

00°000°00T S NdA ‘sjlew-3 ‘saur pue ‘auoyd |[9) -150) SUOIIedIuNWwwo)
saijddns
60°EYY'990°'8 S | 60'685'€06C S 00'vS8'Z9T's $ |auuosiad |ejo)
8L ¥T6'0TT S| 8L vz6'6E S %YT 95 00°0660L S| %007 00°¢T 00°066'0LS Isije1nads yuawdojaaa pue uluied |
65 LE0'SYT S| 65£L02°CS S %YT 95 00°0€8'26 S| %00t 0021 00°0€8°26$ 9SINN Y3jeaH d1gnd 3adns
6T vT0°0CT S| 6T00T'EY S %YT 95 00 v18'9L S| %001 00'¢CT 00 v18'9/S 3sije1dads wesdoud Suisiaiadng
G9'9€T79 S | 99'99¢€Ce S %YT'9S 00°0LL'6E S| %007 00 ¢t 000LL'6€S juessissy Asojeloge duisiaiadng
¥0'86L'€0T S | vO'€9€’LE S %Y 99 00°SEV'99 S| %00t 00T 00°5€¥'99$ Isije1nads uoneonp3 yljeay suisiaiadng
¥0°'864'€0T S| v0'€9€ELE S %YT9S 00°S€7'99 S| %00t 00T 00°SE€¥'99S Isije1dads uonednp3 yieaH suisiniadng
6S°60€V6 S| 6SLYE'EE S %YT 95 00'79€°09 S| %001 00¢T 00°79€°09S J103edi1sanu| 3seasig s|gedunwwo) guisiaiadng
65 60€V6 S| 6SLV6'EE S %YT 95 00°29€°09 S| %001 00T 00°79€°09% J01e313s9AU| 9seasIg d|gedtiunwwo) duisiaiadng
0£°607°06T S| 029789 S %Y 9S 00 ZvLTTT S| %007 00'¢t 00ZYL'TTTS 1321330 A3Q sng 13 A3alens
€7°085'€TT S | €Tvss’or S %YT 95 00969t/ S| %00T 00T 00°969°7/S 3sAjleuy [ediisiiels
€T08SETT S| €Tvesor S %Y 95 00969t/ S| %001 00'¢T 00969°2£S sAjeuy |edsiiels
6V EES'TIT S| evivior S %¥T 95 00'98€'TL S| %001 00°¢CT 00°98€°TLS Il 3sAjeuy s303(04d |e1dads yijeaH alqnd
€9'700°€2T S| €99/Tvy S %¥T 95 00'8¢.'8L S| %007 00°¢CT 0082.'8LS Jojeulploo) 123(04d YijeaH d1qnd
€8'T9V'CET S | €8°089Ly S %YT 95 00'T8LV8 S| %001 00'¢T 00°T8L'¥8$ ZWWI/AIH/QLS - 1032UIpJ00) WeIS04d Y}eaH d1qnd
€8TV TET S| €8°089Ly S %YT 95 00°T8L¥8 S| %001 00'et 00°T82'¥78S J03euIploo) wdld YIH d1ignd
€8TV CET S| €8'089°Ly S %¥T 95 00'T8L'¥8 S| %001 00T 00°T8.'¥8S Jojeulpioo) widlid YH 21gnd
€8TV CET S| €8089Ly S %YT 95 00'T8LV8 S| %001 00°¢T 00°T8L'¥8$ Jojeulploo) wdld YiH d1gnd
GL'LOS'LYT S | S£'960°€S S %YT 95 00'TIV'V6 S| %001 00°ZT 00 TTV'V6S |1 9SINN YieaH 211qnd
GL'L0SLYT $ | G£°960°€S S %YT 96 00'TIV'V6 S| %001 00°¢CT 00 TIV'¥6S 11 9SINN Y3jeaH d1jgnd
0€° €¥9'v0T S| 0€L99L€ S %YT 95 00'9/6'99 S| %001 00°ZT 009/6'99% 1 35130]01GOJDIIA YI[ESH D1jqNnd
0€" €¥9'v0T S| 0€£99L€ S %YT 95 0092699 S| %00T 00T 009/6'99% 1 35130]01OJDIIAl Y3|BRH 21jgnd
9576V T1E 2444 S %¥T9S 00'89€°66T S| %001 00°ZT 00°'89€66TS 10123417 [B2IP3IA Y3B3H 21jgNnd
¥8'6€6'60T S | ¥8°€L56€E S AZAC 00°99€°0L S| %001 00°CT 00°99€°0LS isi3ojoiwapid3 yijeaH dijqnd
¥8°6€6'60T S| ¥8°€L5°6€E S %YT 95 00'99€°0. S| %001 00°¢CT 0099€'0LS isiSojorwapid3 yieaH d1qnd
¥8'6€6'60T S | v8°€LS'6€E S %YT 95 00'99€'0L S| %001 00°ZT 0099€'0LS isi3ojortwapidl yijeaH algnd
8T T/9'v0C S| 8z€L9'eL S %YT 99 00'866°0€T S| %00T 00°CT 00°866'0ETS Ja1yD uoisiAlg YyieaH d1jqnd
0E'€ET9'TET S| 0ETLEER S %YT9S 00'ZvZ'8yT S| %00T 00°¢CT 00°CvT'8YTs 40323J1Q JUe3SISSY Y3B3H 21 |qnd
69'9€L'VET S | 69'6678Y S %YT 95 00°/£298 S| %001 002t 00°£€2'98S 11 IsAjeuy Jswwesdoud
67 EESTIT S| 6vLvTOY S %YT 95 00'98€T/ S| %001 00°¢T 0098€'TLS 1 3s11e103dS weidoud
6V EES'TIT S| evivior S %Y 95 00'98€TL S| %001 00¢CT 0098€'TLS I1 3sijerdads weudold
70'86L°€0T S | voeggLe S %YT9S 00°SEY'99 S| %007 00T 00°SEV'99S | 3stje1dads weidoud
¥0°'86L°€0T S | ¥O'€9€'LE S %YT 95 00°SEv'99 S| %001 00¢T 00°SEV'99S  3s1je109dS wetdoid
¥0'86L'€0T S| v0og9gLe S %vT 95 00'GEV'99 S| %00T 00ct 00°SEV'99S | 15!je123dS wesdoud
¥0°86L'€0T S | v0oe9g’Le S %¥C 99 00°SE¥'99 S| %001 00°¢T 00°SEV'99S | 3s1je10ads weidoud
TEYCT'LST S| TEY6S9S S %¥T 95 00°0£9°00T S| %007 00T 00°0€9°00TS Jageue|n welidoid Hd
G8'8%8'99 S | §8°790%C S %vT 9SG 00'98.ty S| %00T 00°¢CT 00982TvS 1si[e199dS 3210




00'000°0SL°T

R RS RV EVaR RV RV RV EVAR EVAR EVoN RV VAR

(7212 ‘@4n31uany 331440 ‘|e1poisnd ‘A3unaas ‘sanjiin quawaSeuew Ayljioey qual) sadiey) Alljoe4/s1e153 [BRY

9410
z $ |wswdinb3 jejoy
- $
- S
- S
2 S
: $
- $
- $
) $
- S
- $
- S
- $
- $
- S
- S
. S
wawdinby
00'vvL'Y $ ||13nedy jerop
; : 31e315-J0-1N0
00" viLY S T
|anesj
00°00000T sa1jddng |ejo




*$924n0s Buipun |jp §50430 314 Q°T Pa3axa ‘syupib ss0o0 s110ffa a3po1dnp Jou pinoys buipun{ siyi yim palioddns |aUU0SIdd

L6'STY'P8Z'TT $ |139ANng V1oL

88'8¢T'E9E'T  $ |W2JIpujJel0]

88'8¢C'€9e'T  $ _xm.mﬁ 60°EV¥'990'8 S _ [242y uondudsep Jajua]

(53500 19341 |BIO] 1O [SUUOSISd |BIO] 4O %) 3SOD 19341pU|

60°L8T'TZ6'6  $ [5350D 39310 [e30L

sjyeljuoagng |eio

1
R RS RV RVl RVAR R VAR RV RV RVAT EVA N RV N RVaR RVA RVAR RVAR RV,

:s}oeajuooqns

00°000°0SL'T 19430 [e101




VITLTINE S| - s [ezrzzLe S [steroL |
EERIT Soinpuadag wopng
= £ = S|ecceset 3 51563 199 1pUT [E101 |
s1

S | 66v65L9

R

& 000'052'L s 51509 J3UN
= s S15e165anS
= = WswAnb3]|
= S [5A®IL S1E1S jO 10|
= iY 1PABIL 31e1S U]
g 600001 s3ddns,
B SSLE06 T Kiees|

" €20z 20z 20z . 202 £z0z £z0z » zz02 zz0z zz02 . zz02 zz0z z202
1H10L $OILA aunp Koy judy froltotd el Kieniqay Asenuer ROLIDIN aquiazag saquianon 1q010 IHOLAGIA soquiandag 1506y A Junoury parabpng KioB31e3 196png
Toneng Uiy Jouent pit Tmueno puz FENTIYEY

116Gy SinIpusdx 3 AIaIEnD | 109k bpng ]
[EEECAN ST ]
_ piemy [e10) AGajens pauiquiod

awen uetEsLNT yieal (301



